## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for name change on Inter-) DOCKET NO. 900533-TI exchange Telephone Certificate No. 2443 ) from ONE CALL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. to ) ORDER NO. 23198 ONE CALL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. d/b/a ) OPTICOM, A DIVISION OF ONE CALL ) ISSUED: 7-16-90 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. )

## ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING CHANGE IN NAME

BY THE COMMISSION:

On June 7, 1990, ONE CALL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. filed a request to change the name on its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity on the basis that the Company has changed the name under which it does business as a telephone company. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to amend the Company's certificate to reflect the Company's new operating name.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that One Call Communications, Inc.'s request to change the name of its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to ONE CALL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., d/b/a OPTICOM, A DIVISION of ONE CALL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. is granted. It is further

ORDERED that the change in name shall be effective ten (10) days from the date of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that this docket is hereby closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u>, <u>1990</u>.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

JKA

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 06296 JUL 16 1990 PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING